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SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90401

710 WILSHIRE BLVD. HOTEL

ALLOWED PER GENERAL PLAN:  84'-0"

EXISTING LANDMARK BUILDING TO BE REHABILITATED

TOP OF PENTHOUSE             @   88.5'

TOP OF CORNICE                   @   82'

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION:

121.80' + 119.08' + 114.12' + 117.14' = 472.14' / 4 = 118.04' (ANG)

PROPOSED MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

TOP OF ROOF @ 82.00' (FROM ANG)

710 AND 718 WILSHIRE BLVD.  - ZONE: C3C 

1213-1233 7TH STREET             - ZONE: C3

BUILDING HEIGHT

MIXED-USE HOTEL PROJECT

710 WILSHIRE BLVD. 

 (LANDMARK BUILDING)

PARKING

718 WILSHIRE / 1213-1233 7TH STREET

(PROPOSED LANDMARK ADDITION)

710 WILSHIRE BLVD : 10,000 SQ.FT. X 3.5 FAR =   35,000 SQ.FT.

718 WILSHIRE BLVD : 5,000 SQ.FT. X 3.5 FAR =   17,500 SQ.FT.

1213-1233 7TH STREET: 37,500 SQ.FT. X 3.0 FAR = 112,500 SQ.FT.

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA =  165,000 SQ. FT.

MAX ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA              =  165,000 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA              =  162,242 SQ. FT.

COMBINED FLOOR AREAS

FOR PROPOSED REHABILITATED LANDMARK

PARKING PROVIDED:       

PARKING LEVEL P1:

PARKING LEVEL P2:

PARKING LEVEL P3:

PARKING LEVEL P4:

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED - 

PER DA -TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 280

ADA SPACES PROVIDED:  7+1 VAN OF 314 SPACES PER CBC

TABLE 11B-6

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) READY    34  of  314 @ 10.8%

CAR POOL    21  of 314 @ 6.7%

(3) LOADING ZONE

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREAS  (FAR) 

PLUS LANDMARK ADDITION

GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AREA

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 'A1': 1,339 SQ. FT.

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 'B1':    970 SQ. FT.

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 'C1':    627 SQ. FT.

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 'D1':    377 SQ. FT.  

RESTAURANT 'E1': 2,887 SQ. FT. 

        6,200 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS (FA)

GROUND FLOOR:  21,055 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR: 20,062 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR: 20,786 SQ. FT.

FOURTH FLOOR: 21,039 SQ. FT.

FIFTH FLOOR: 20,234 SQ. FT.

SIXTH FLOOR: 19,686 SQ. FT. 

SEVENTH FLOOR (PARTIAL)     5,205 SQ. FT.

TOTAL:                  128,067 SQ. FT. 

HOTEL ROOMS: SUITES STANDARDS TOTAL

SECOND FLOOR: 1 SUITES 37 ROOMS 38

THIRD FLOOR: 7 SUITES 39 ROOMS 46

FOURTH FLOOR: 7 SUITES 39 ROOMS 46

FIFTH FLOOR: 7 SUITES 37 ROOMS 44

SIXTH FLOOR: 7 SUITES 34 ROOMS 41

SEVENTH FLOOR: 0 SUITES  0 ROOMS 0

TOTAL:          29 SUITES 186 ROOMS 215 ROOMS

MEETING / BANQUET  ROOMS

MEETING ROOM  'A' 2,629 SQ. FT.

MEETING ROOM  'B' 1,969 SQ. FT.

MEETING ROOM  'C' 1,596 SQ. FT.

TOTAL:  6,194 SQ. FT.

SECURE BICYCLE PARKING 696 SQ.FT.

GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AREA

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL: 5,923 SQ. FT.  

RESTAURANT: 7,059 SQ. FT. 

                12,982 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS (FA)

GROUND FLOOR:  28,829 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR: 25,341 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR: 26,065 SQ. FT.

FOURTH FLOOR: 26,318 SQ. FT.

FIFTH FLOOR: 25,513 SQ. FT.

SIXTH FLOOR: 24,971 SQ. FT. 

SEVENTH FLOOR (PARTIAL)     5,205 SQ. FT.

TOTAL:                  162,242 SQ. FT. 

HOTEL ROOMS         PER FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR:    0 ROOMS

SECOND FLOOR: 49 ROOMS

THIRD FLOOR: 57 ROOMS

FOURTH FLOOR: 57 ROOMS

FIFTH FLOOR: 55 ROOMS

SIXTH FLOOR: 52 ROOMS

SEVENTH FLOOR:   0 ROOM__

TOTAL:                  270 ROOMS

GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AREA

RESTAURANT 'A' :                     4,172 SQ. FT.

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 'B' :       2,263 SQ. FT.

RETAIL/COMMERCIAL 'C' :          347 SQ. FT.

TOTAL:                                        6,782 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS (FA)

GROUND FLOOR: 7,774 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR: 5,279 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR: 5,279 SQ. FT.

FOURTH FLOOR: 5,279 SQ. FT.

FIFTH FLOOR: 5,279 SQ. FT.

SIXTH FLOOR: 5,285 SQ. FT.

TOTAL:          34,175 SQ. FT. 

HOTEL ROOMS: SUITES STANDARDS TOTAL

SECOND FLOOR: 2 SUITES 9 ROOMS 11

THIRD FLOOR: 2 SUITES 9 ROOMS 11

FOURTH FLOOR: 2 SUITES 9 ROOMS 11

FIFTH FLOOR: 2 SUITES 9 ROOMS 11

SIXTH FLOOR: 2 SUITES 9 ROOMS 11

TOTAL:          10 SUITES 45 ROOMS 55 ROOMS

BASEMENT

LAUNDRY FACILITY       1,245 SQ.FT.

ADMINISTRATION (BACK OF THE HOUSE) 3,131 SQ.FT.

BATHROOM & LOUNGE 1,240 SQ.FT.

MAIN KITCHEN 2,012 SQ.FT.

OFFICE & STORAGE 1,394 SQ.FT.

WINE TASTING & STORAGE 2,567 SQ.FT.

710 WILSHIRE BLVD.

ROOM COUNT BREAKDOWN

ROOM TYPE:

DOUBLE FULL SIZE BEDS

FLOOR LEVEL 2

19

DD-1: TYPICAL

DD-2: CONNECTING

DD-3: NON-TYPICAL

DD-1H: ADA

SDD-1 SUITE

SDD-2 SUITE CONNECTING

SDD-1 SUITE (HCP)

SDD-2 SUITE CONNECTING (HCP)

TOTAL

KING SIZE BEDS

18

K-1: TYPICAL

K-2: CONNECTING

K-3: NON-TYPICAL

K-1H: ADA

SK-1 SUITE

SK-2 SUITE CONNECTING

SK-1 SUITE HEARING

SK-2 SUITE CONNECTING (HCP)

TOTAL

ROOM TYPE:

DOUBLE FULL SIZE BEDS

FLOOR LEVEL 2

3

DD-1: TYPICAL

DD-2: CONNECTING

DD-3: NON-TYPICAL

DD-1H: ADA

SDD-1 SUITE

SDD-2 SUITE CONNECTING

SDD-1 SUITE (HCP)

SDD-2 SUITE CONNECTING (HCP)

TOTAL

KING SIZE BEDS

6

K-1: TYPICAL

K-2: CONNECTING

K-3: NON-TYPICAL

K-1H: ADA

SK-1 SUITE

SK-2 SUITE CONNECTING

SK-1 SUITE (HCP)

SK-2 SUITE CONNECTING (HCP)

TOTAL

710 WILSHIRE LANDMARK

ROOM COUNT BREAKDOWN

3 4 5 6 7

LEED SCORECARD

3 4 5 6 7

"R" OCCUPANCY PORTION  - NORTH, EAST, WEST

PORTIONS ARE ALL FURTHER THAN 40' FROM CENTERLINES OF

ADJACENT PUBLIC WAYS SO EXTERIOR  NONBEARING WALLS ARE

NON RATED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AT THESE

LOCATIONS. THERE ARE NO BEARING WALLS AS THE BUILDING IS

ENTIRELY WITH A 3 HOUR  RATED STRUCTURAL  FRAME. NORTH,

EAST, WEST, SOUTH PORTIONS ARE ALL 20'-0" FROM THE

PROPERTYLINE SO EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS ARE ONE-HOUR

RATED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE  CONSTRUCTION AT  THESE

LOCATIONS. THERE ARE NO BEARING WALLS AS THE BUILDING IS

ENTIRELY A 3 HOUR RATED STRUCTURAL FRAME. EXTERIOR WALL

FINISH IS ARCHITECTURAL TERRACOTTA  IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC

ASSEMBLY #18-1.4  #16-1.1 OR  APPROVED UL#, AS DESCRIBED IN

TABLE 7-B   CBC WHICH  DELIVER A ONE HOUR RATING AND IS

THEREFORE IN COMPLIANCE WHERE OCCURS.

"S-2" OCCUPANCY PORTION  - REQUIRED TO BE ONE-HOUR

OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AT SOUTH WALLS ADJACENT TO

PROPERTY LINE  BECAUSE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL IS LESS THAN 10

FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE.

ALL OTHER PORTIONS ARE 3-HR RATED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CONSTRUCTION, BECAUSE THEY ARE LOAD BEARING WALLS, PER CBC

TABLE 601.  ALL PERIMETER PARKING WALLS ARE OF 12" CONCRETE

WALLS. WITH 4-HR RATING VALUE.

FIRE RESISTANCE OF EXTERIOR WALLS:   PER CBC TABLE 602, 1HR

"R" OCCUPANCY PORTION  - OPENINGS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED

BECAUSE ALL OPENINGS ARE FARTHER THAN 20' FROM THE PROPERTY LINES

AT THE NORTH , EAST, WEST  AND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT

PUBLIC WAYS.

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS:    PER CBC TABLE 5A

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

TYPE I-A FIRE RESISTIVE - FULLY SPRINKLED - W/ CLASS 1 STANDPIPE SYSTEM

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION:

FIRE RESISTANCE OF STRUCTURAL FRAME: 3  HOURS

FIRE RESISTANCE OF STRUCTURAL FRAME ONLY SUPPORTING

ROOF : 2  HOURS

FIRE RESISTANCE OF FLOOR/CEILINGS: 2 HOURS

FIRE RESISTANCE OF ROOF/CEILING: 2 HOURS

FIRE RESISTANCE OF SHAFTS OTHER THAN EXITS:   2 HOURS

FIRE RESISTANCE OF EXITS/STAIRS:   2 HOURS

HIGHEST FLOOR FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY = LESS THAN 75'-0"

ABOVE GRADE AT HIGHEST OCCUPIED FLOOR THEREFORE NO

HIGH-RISE REQUIREMENTS.

THE PARKING GARAGE LOAD BEARING CONCRETE WALL IS SEPARATING THE

HOTEL (R-OCCUPANCIES) AND THE GARAGE (S-2 OCCUPANCIES) WITH A

CONCRETE WALL WHICH  EXCEEDS THE 1-HOUR SEPARATION REQUIRED, ALSO

THE GROUND FLOOR STRUCTURAL SLAB IS A 3-HR RATED ASSEMBLY.

THEREFORE IT MEETS THE REQUIRED 1-HR OCCUPANCY  SEPARATION

BETWEEN "R" AND "S-2" OCCUPANCIES.

ZONING INFORMATION:

MAXIMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED =84'-0"

HOTEL = 80'- 1"

WILSHIRE = 0'-0", 7TH STREET = 0'-0",  ALLEY =  0'-0", LANDMARK LOTLINES = 0'-0"

"S-2" OCCUPANCY PORTION  - AT TOP PARKING LEVEL

OF (P-1) REQUIRED TO BE ONE-HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY THE

PARKING STRUCTURE WALLS ARE OF A MIN. OF 12" CONC.

HOTEL 2ND TO ROOF= 8" NORMAL WEIGHT CONC.       

(FIRE RATED 2HR. NO FIRE  PROOFING)      

GROUND FLOOR = 10" NORMAL WEIGHT CONC. SLAB (3HR).

PARKING SLAB=  12" NORMAL WEIGHT CONC.SLAB (4 HR)  

PARKING STRUCTURE SLAB=  5" NORMAL WEIGHT CONC. SLAB (2 HR) 

MIXEDS USED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION:

"THICKNESS OF CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS PER FLOORS 

BUILDING DATA

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

EFFECTIVE CODES, REGULATIONS ORDINANCES AND STATUTES.

AS INTERPRETED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA.

APPLICABLE CODE

2010 CBC

SEISMIC ZONE D

APN: 4291-007-003, 4291-007-014 through 4291-007-019

BASEMENT & PARKING LEVELS FLOOR AREA:

4,891 SF       

37,838 SF

35,853 SF

35,853 SF

31,958 SF

LANDMARK BASEMENT:       

PARKING LEVEL P1:

PARKING LEVEL P2:

PARKING LEVEL P3:

PARKING LEVEL P4:

146,393 SF       TOTAL

TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING:

18  PUBLIC BICYCLE PARKING SPACES @ GROUND LEVEL

64  SECURED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES  @ GROUND LEVEL

82  TOTAL

· FIRE SPRINKLERS

· PHOTO VOLTAIC PANEL SYSTEM

· SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEM

· FIRE DEPARTMENT RADIO BOOSTER SYSTEM FOR

UNDERGROUND PARKING LEVELS.

· CANOPY STRUCTURAL DESIGN AT THE 2ND LEVEL FOR AN

OCCASIONAL  USE SHADING DEVICE.

· MISCELLANEOUS METAL WORK FOR SUPPORT OF LOUVERS.

· METAL WORK FOR CATWALK AT 7TH FLOOR.

· FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMIT FOR EMERGENCY GENERATOR.

· FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMIT FOR WATER PUMP & WATER TANK

DESIGN.

· FIRE ALARM & VOICE ALARM/ COMMUNICATION PER CFC

907.5.2.2

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

K-4: TYPICAL (HCP)

1 1

3 3 3 3

1 1

8 68 8

DD-1H: HEARING

2

2

1

1

SK-1 SUITE ADA

43

19

18

1

1

3

1

3

46

19

18

DD-1H: ADA / HEARING

1

1

3

3

SK-1 SUITE ADA / HEARING

1

46

19

18

1

1

3

3

1

16

16

2

3

2

46 41

SDD-1 SUITE: ADA

SDD-1 SUITE: HEARING

SDD-1 SUITE: ADA / HEARING

1

1

1

1

STANDARD

39-STANDARD,     0 TANDEM

(8 ADA)

97-STANDARD,     18 TANDEM

97-STANDARD,     18 TANDEM

81-STANDARD,     18 TANDEM

314 - STANDARD (54 TANDEM)

ACCESSIBLE ROOM REQUIRMENTS: (270 ROOMS)

SYMBOLS INDICATE ROOMS WITH ACCESSIBLE FEATURES.

7 ADDITIONAL ROOMS W/VISUAL NOTIFICATION PER GENERAL NOTE #32 -

RM # 270, 670, 205, 305, 405, 505, 605

REQUIRED 8, PROVIDED 8 FULLY ACCESSIBLE -

RM # 205, 305, 405, 505, 605, 363, 463, 565

REQUIRED 3, PROVIDED 5 FULLY ACCESSIBLE W/ ROLL-IN SHOWERS -

RM # 270, 370, 470, 570, 670

Owner:

Alex Gorby For

710 Wilshire LLC

710 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 409

Santa Monica, CA 90401

T: 310-394-6100

F: 310-301-9461

Architect:

Howard Laks, AIA Architect

Howard Laks Architects

1545 12th Street

Santa Monica, CA 90401

T: (310) 393-4455

F: (310) 393-2230

Preservation Architect:

Chattel, Inc.

Robert Chattel

13417 Ventura Blvd.

Sherman Oaks, CA 91423

T: (818) 788-7954

F: (818) 788-9795

Civil Engineer:

KPFF Consulting Engineers

Dan Krief, PE, LEED AP

6080 Center Drive, Suite 700

Los Angeles, CA 90045

T: (310) 665-2800

F: (310) 665-9075

Landmark Structural Engineer:

Structural Focus

David Cocke

19210 S. Vermont Avenue, Building B, Suite 210

Gardena, California 90248

Los Angeles, CA 90067

T: (310) 323-9113

F: (310) 323-9925

Structural Engineer:

Saiful Bouquet

Tom Bouquet

155 N. Lake Ave., 6th Floor

Pasadena, CA 91101

T: 626-304-2616

F: 626-304-2676

Shoring Engineer:

Burnett and Young, Inc.

Larry Burnett

650 Sierra Madre Villa Avenue, Suite 206

Pasadena, CA 91107

T: (626) 351-3367

F: (626) 351-3247

Mechanical, Electrical. Plumbing Engineers:

Donald F. Dickerson Associates

Phillip M. Trafton

18425 Burbank Boulevard, 404

Tarzana, CA 91356

T: (818) 385-3600

F: (818) 990-1669

Geotechnical Consultants, Inc.

Hamilton & Associates

Richard Martin

1641 Border Avenue

Torrance, CA 90501

T: (310) 618-2190

F: (310) 618-2191

Landscape Architect

Katherine Spitz Assoc. Inc.

4212 

1

2

 Glencoe Ave.

Marina Del Rey, CA 90292

T: (310) 574-4460

F: (310) 574-4462

Land Surveyor:

Hahn and Associates, Inc. 

Brandon M. Hahn, Principal

Land Surveying Service Company

26074 Avenue Hall, Suite #2

Santa Clarita, CA 91355

T: (661) 775-9500 ext. 224

F: (661) 775-9939

Building Code Solutions Specialist:

Younghusband Consulting

John Younghusband

2785 Pacific Coast Hwy. Suite 295

Torrance, CA 90505

T: (310) 367-6857

Acoustical Engineer

VSA and Associates

12525 Lambert Road  Whittier, CA 90606

T: (562) 698-2468

F: (562) 698-2339

Lighting Consultant

HLB Lighting Design

8580 Washington Blvd

Culver City, CA 90232

T: (310) 837-0929

F: (310) 837-0902
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